

\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1154/2015**

ABHILASHA AGARWAL Petitioner

Through **Mr. M.Dutta, Adv**

versus

DIRECTOR ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through **Mr. Amit Mahajan, CGSC for the
Respondents
Ms. Mishi Chaudhary, Advocate for
Intervenor-PNB**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH SETHI

ORDER

% **24.09.2019**

Part arguments heard.

Put up for further arguments on 01.11.2019.

BRIJESH SETHI, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2019

sm

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 883/2019**
RAJPREET SINGH @ HARPREET Petitioner
Through **Mr. Ravi Drall, Adv**

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) & ORS. Respondents
Through **Mr R S Kundu, ASC for State**
ASI Rajender, PS Tilak Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH SETHI

ORDER

% **24.09.2019**

The present petition has been filed praying therein for directions to the Court below for expeditious disposal of application of the petitioner filed under Section 156 (3) Cr.P.C.

Learned ASC for the State has handed over copy of the Status Report in the Court and another copy has been supplied to learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned ASC for the State submits that pursuant to the orders passed by the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, an FIR No.334/2019 under sections 325/506/34 IPC has been registered at P.S. Tilak Nagar.

Since an FIR has been registered, the prayer of the petitioner for expeditious disposal of the application under Section 156(3) stands satisfied.

The petition stands disposed of accordingly.

BRIJESH SETHI, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2019

sm

\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TR.P.(CRL.) 66/2019 & CRL.M.A. 34868/2019 (stay)

SMT. ANJU SAWHNEY Petitioner

Through Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through Ms. Neelam Sharma APP for State
W/SI Kusum Lata, IInd Btln., DAP
Complainant in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH SETHI

ORDER

% **24.09.2019**

The present petition has been instituted seeking transfer of trial of the case from the Court of learned ASJ Central district Delhi Sh. Satish Kumar.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he withdraws all the allegations levelled against the learned Addl. Sessions Judge as well as complaints, if any filed by him.

Heard. In view of the above submission and keeping in mind the dictum that justice should not only be done but seen to have been done, the petition is allowed, in the interest of justice. The case be transferred to a competent court of West District Delhi conducting trial of such kind of cases.

Let the parties appear before the court concerned on 1st October, 2019, who will send the file through Learned District & Sessions Judge, (HQs.), THC, Delhi to the Ld. District & Sessions Judge (West), THC, Delhi, for assigning the case to the Court constituted for dealing with such cases.

Ordered accordingly. The petition stands disposed of.

BRIJESH SETHI, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2019/ (sm)

\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 954/2019

SHRI DEVENDRA KUMAR Petitioner

Through Mr. R Gopal, Adv

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ORS Respondents

Through Ms. Nandita Rao, ASC for State

SI Jasmer Singh, PS Jahangir Puri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH SETHI

ORDER

% **24.09.2019**

CRL.M.A. 6963/2019 (interim order)

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to file rejoinder to the Status Report filed by the State. He further submits that vide order dated 11.02.2019 passed in WP (Crl,) 430/2019, HMJ Najmi Waziri has categorically directed that the State shall preserve all the records pertaining to petitioner's case.

The order dated 11.02.2019 reads as under

“The petitioner is aggrieved by inaction of the police on his complaints apropos as alleged incident dated 01.10.2018. Let this writ petition be treated as the petitioner's representation by the DCP of the area concerned who shall look into the matter and take appropriate steps.

The petitioner shall be kept informed of the progress or the decision, as may be. The petitioner may appear before the DCP on 15.02.2019. The police shall preserve all records pertaining to the petitioner's case.

The petition is disposed off in the above terms, with liberty to the petitioner to approach the Court in case of any persistent grievance.”

Learned ASC for the State submits that she has already filed all the relevant documents, in possession of the PS Jahangir Puri, on Court record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he needs clarification from the DCP concerned to the extent whether the order dated 11.02.2019 passed by the HMJ Najmi Waziri has been complied with or not.

Let the DCP concerned file a report before the next date of hearing.

List on 20th March, 2020.

BRIJESH SETHI, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2019

sm

\$~35 & 36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ BAIL APPLN. 917/2019

NARESH JAIN

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Tanmay Mehta, Adv

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) Respondent

Through Ms. Neelam Sharma APP for State
SI Vijay, PS Sadar Bazar
Mr. Sumit Chaudhary, Adv for
complainant

+ BAIL APPLN. 918/2019

SIMMI JAIN

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Tanmay Mehta, Adv

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI) Respondent

Through Ms. Neelam Sharma APP for State
SI Vijay, PS Sadar Bazar
Mr. Sumit Chaudhary, Adv for
complainant

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH SETHI

ORDER

%

24.09.2019

CRL.M.A.11807/2019 in BAIL APPLN. 918/2019 (*exemption*)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 13125/2019 in BAIL APPLN. 917/2019 & & CRL.M.A. 11806/2019 in BAIL APPLN. 918/2019 (for vacation of order dated 25.04.2019)

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners in the above captioned bail applications are ready to deposit a sum of Rs.40 lacs with the Registrar General of this Court, in terms of order dated 25.04.2019.

Let the needful be done positively by 14th October 2019, failing which the interim order shall stand vacated.

List on 16th October, 2019.

BRIJESH SETHI, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2019

sm