

\$~10

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(CRL) 1154/2015 & CRL.M.As. 8232/2015 (stay) 4626/2019

ABHILASHA AGARWAL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Manish Bishnoi, Mr.Mriganka
Dutta and Mr.Hridya Iyengar,
Advocates

versus

DIRECTOR ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Amit Mahajan, CGSC with
Ms.Mallika Hiremath, Advocate
Ms.Nishi Chaudhary and
Mr.Y.Gupta, Advocates for
respondent-PNB

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH SETHI

ORDER

%

01.11.2019

Learned counsel for the petitioner is not available as his daughter is not well.

Learned counsel for the intervener i.e. Punjab National Bank states that an application bearing No. CRL.M.A. No. 38973/2019 has been moved for impleading Punjab National Bank as one of the parties, as the said property was mortgaged to it and this fact was concealed from the court as well as from respondent No.2.

There is another application CRL.M.A.No.39491/2019 seeking permission for sale/auction of the property filed by the Punjab National Bank.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to file reply to the same.

List on 6th January, 2020.

BRIJESH SETHI, J

NOVEMBER 01, 2019

v