



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1154/2015, CRL.M.A. 8232/2015, CRL.M.A. 4626/2019,
CRL.M.A. 38973/2019, CRL.M.A. 39491/2019
ABHILASHA AGARWALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Aditya Guha and Mr. Anand
Kumar Soni, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTOR ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl. Counsel
along with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel
Counsel, Mr. Daanish Abbasi and Mr.
Anand Kirti, Advocates
Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Nishi Chaudhary, Mr. Yashartha
Gupta, Mr. Aditya Raj and Mr.
Pratham Diwakar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

29.05.2025

1. This Court notes that on 01.11.2019, the learned Predecessor Bench had directed that the reply be filed to an application bearing no. CRL.M.A. No. 38973/2019 for impleading Punjab National Bank as one of the parties. Let the reply be filed by the non-applicants, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. This Court also notes that *vide* order dated 01.11.2019, passed by the learned Predecessor Bench of this Court, the learned counsel for the



petitioner was directed to file a reply to the application bearing no. CRL.M.A. No. 39491/2019. However, the same has not been filed yet. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

3. List on 20.08.2025.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 29, 2025/vc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any