



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 1154/2015 & CRL.M.A. 8232/2015, CRL.M.A.
4626/2019, CRL.M.A. 38973/2019, CRL.M.A. 39491/2019
ABHILASHA AGARWALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Aditya Guha and Mr Anand
Kumar Soni, Advocates

versus

DIRECTOR ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE
& ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Kriti Uppal, Ms. Nishi
Chaudhary, Mr. Yashartha Gupta, Mr.
Mayuresh Rishabh and Mr. Aditya
Kumar, Advocates for Intervenor,
Punjab National Bank
Mr Zoheb Hossain Spl counsel for
ED with Mr. Vivek Gurnani Panel
counsel, Mr. Kartik Sabharwal and
Mr. Kanishk Maurya, Advocates
Mr. Siddharth Sangal, Ms. Richa
Mishra, Ms. Ankita Kumari and Ms.
Shreya Garg, Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
20.08.2025

%

CRL.M.A. 4626/2019 (Vacation of interim orders dt. 07.12.2018),
CRL.M.A. 38973/2019 (Intervention by PNB) & CRL.M.A. 39491/2019
(Seeking permission to Sale/Auction property)

1. Both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not



running into more than four pages, and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon qua the above said applications. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

2. List on 09.10.2025.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

AUGUST 20, 2025/ns