



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1154/2015, CRL.M.A. 8232/2015, CRL.M.A.
4626/2019, CRL.M.A. 38973/2019, CRL.M.A. 39491/2019

ABHILASHA AGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Prasad and Mr.
Raghav Mehendiratta, Advs.

versus

DIRECTOR ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE &
ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel
for ED with Ms. Pranjal Tripathi,
Mr. Kanishk Maurya, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
10.07.2026

%

1. Relying upon the order dated 16.12.2016 and the subsequent orders, pursuant whereto the present petition has been adjourned from time to time due to the pendency of LPA 144/2016 entitled “**Directorate of Enforcement vs. Mahanivesh Oils & Foods Pvt. Ltd.**”, learned counsel for the ED submits that the same has been disposed vide order dated 16.03.2026 wherein the issues raised by the petitioner herein have been adjudicated. He submits that since the same has a direct bearing on merits of the present petition, the present petition has become infructuous.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner disputes the same and submits that considering the nature of the reliefs sought herein, the aforesaid adjudication by the Division Bench of this Court in LPA 144/2016 is not applicable to the facts and circumstances of the present case in toto.



3. As such, learned counsel for the parties are hereby called upon to file their respective written synopsis not exceeding *five pages*, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, along with duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law therein, they wish to rely upon within a period of *four weeks*.

4. Accordingly, renotify on 10.08.2026 i.e. the date already fixed at 04:00 PM.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JULY 10, 2026/So